Income from Continuing Operations by Segment   Operating Income Margin
Mattress Fabrics  $ 9,525   7,692   23.8%   8.3%   7.1%
Upholstery Fabrics   9,263   9,378   (1.2)%  8.7%   9.3%
Unallocated corporate expenses   (8,350)   (6,709)   24.5%   (3.8)%   (3.2)%

Subtotal  $ 10,438   10,361   0.7%   4.7%   5.0%
Restructuring credit   —   70   (100.0)%  0.0%   0.0%

Income from continuing operations  $ 10,438   10,431   0.1%   4.7%   5.0%

Depreciation Expense by Segment
Mattress Fabrics  $ 4,579   5,017   (8.7)%
Upholstery Fabrics   624   577   8.1%
Discontinued Operation   —   286   (100.0)%

Depreciation Expense  $ 5,203   5,880   (11.5)%

CULP, INC.
RECONCILIATION OF SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT INFORMATION TO ADJUSTED RESULTS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2021, AND FEBRUARY 2, 2020
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands, Except for Per Share Data)

  As Reported
January 31,

2021   As Reported
February 2,

2020
  January 31,   Adjusted   February 2,   Adjusted
  2021   Adjustments   Results   2020   Adjustments   Results

Income before income taxes from continuing
operations  $ 8,538   —   8,538  $ 10,710   —   10,710
Income tax expense (1) (2)   (6,836)   4,110   (2,726)   (5,590)   1,524   (4,066)
Income (loss) from investment in
unconsolidated joint venture  31   —   31   (59)   —   (59)
Net income from continuing operations  $ 1,733   4,110   5,843  $ 5,061   1,524   6,585
Net income from continuing operations per
share - basic  $ 0.14   $ 0.48  $ 0.41   $ 0.53
Net income from continuing operations per
share - diluted  $ 0.14   $ 0.48  $ 0.41   $ 0.53
Average shares outstanding-basic   12,297   12,297   12,405   12,405
Average shares outstanding-diluted   12,299   12,299   12,421   12,421

Notes
(1) The $4.1 million adjustment represents a $7.6 million non-cash income tax charge to record a full valuation allowance against the company’s U.S.
net deferred income tax assets, partially offset by a $3.5 million non-cash income tax benefit resulting from the re-establishment of certain U.S.
Federal net operating loss carryforwards in connection with U.S. Treasury regulations enacted during our first quarter regarding Global Intangible Low
Taxed Income (“GILTI”) tax provisions of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.
(2) The $1.5 million adjustment represents our estimated GILTI tax incurred through our third quarter of fiscal 2020.

CULP, INC.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ADJUSTED EBITDA
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2021, AND FEBRUARY 2, 2020

Unaudited
(Amounts in Thousands)

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

  May 3,   August 2,   November 1,   January 31,   January 31,
  2020   2020   2020   2021   2021

Net (loss) income  $ (27,825)  $ (2,733)  $ 2,384  $ 2,082  $ (26,092)
Loss before income taxes from
discontinued operation   8,698   -   -   -   8,698
Income tax expense from continuing
operations   704   4,324   1,613   899   7,540
Interest income, net   (37)   (7)   (59)   (90)   (193)
Asset impairments from continuing
operations   13,712   —   —   —   13,712
Depreciation expense - continuing
operations   1,882   1,822   1,716   1,665   7,085
Amortization expense - continuing
operations   117   118   117   115   467
Stock based compensation   (199)   126   348   292   567

Adjusted EBITDA  $ (2,948)  $ 3,650  $ 6,119  $ 4,963  $ 11,784
% Net Sales   (6.2)%   5.7%   8.0%   6.3%   4.4%

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Quarter
Ended

Trailing
12 Months

  April 28,   August 4,   November 3,   February 2,   February 2,
  2019   2019   2019   2020   2020

Net (loss) income  $ (1,511)  $ 1,174  $ 2,192  $ (4,207)  $ (2,352)
Loss before income taxes from
discontinued operation   477   621   441   7,824   9,363
Income tax expense from continuing
operations   3,091   1,692   2,279   1,619   8,681
Interest income, net   (221)   (260)   (237)   (258)   (976)
Restructuring credit   —   (35)   —   (35)   (70)
Other non-recurring charges   500   —   —   —   500
Depreciation expense - continuing
operations   1,933   1,810   1,893   1,891   7,527
Amortization expense - continuing
operations   113   101   102   102   418
Stock based compensation   (243)   154   313   364   588

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 4,139  $ 5,257  $ 6,983  $ 7,300  $ 23,679

% Net Sales   6.2%   7.4%   10.0%   10.7%   8.6%

% Over (Under)   (171.2)%   (30.6)%   (12.4)%   (32.0)%   (50.2)%

CULP, INC.
Reconciliation of Selected Income Statement Information to Adjusted Results

For Three Months Ended May 3, 2020
Unaudited

(Amounts in Thousands)

As

Reported   May 3, 2020
  May 3,   Adjusted

(Amounts in Thousands)  2020   Adjustments   Results
Gross profit from continuing operations  $ 3,045  $ —  $ 3,045

Selling, general, and administrative expenses   (7,327)   —   (7,327)
Asset impairments (1)   (13,712)   13,712   -
Loss from continuing operations   (17,994)   13,712   (4,282)

(1) During the three-month period ending May 3, 2020, we incurred asset impairment charges totaling $13.7 million that pertained to goodwill and
certain intangible assets. Of this $13.7 million, $11.5 million and $2.2 million were associated with the mattress fabrics segment and upholstery fabrics
segment, respectively.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20210303005907/en/

Investor Contact:
Kenneth R. Bowling
Chief Financial Officer
336-881-5630

Media Contact:
Teresa A. Huffman
Senior Vice President, Human Resources
336-889-5161

Source: Culp, Inc.